to be Level 3 inputs. The weighted-average discount rate applied to cash flows and the weighted-average terminal
capitalization rate were 7.0% and 6.0%, respectively.

Pro Forma Information
The following unaudited supplemental pro forma operating data is presented for the nine months ended September
30, 2015 and 2014, as if the step acquisition related to the MIT Assets was effective January 1, 2014. The gain on
change in control of interests related to this acquisition was adjusted to the assumed acquisition date. The unaudited
supplemental pro forma operating data is not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s actual results of operations
would have been assuming the transactions had been effective as set forth above, nor do they purport to represent the
Company’s results of operations for future periods. The qualitative and quantitative effect to the pro forma operating
data related to the remaining acquisitions described in the table above was not material.

Pro Forma Adjustments

Nine Months
Ended
September 30,
2015

Remove: Net Gain
on Change in
Control
 of Interests (1)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(2)

Pro Forma
Nine Months
 Ended
September
30, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $785,898 $— $43,742 $829,640
Loss from continuing operations $(57,038 ) $(283,828 ) $(15,211 ) $(356,077 )
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $(52,672 ) $(283,828 ) $(15,211 ) $(351,711 )

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 230,778,223 230,778,223
Net loss attributable to common shareholders -
Basic $(0.23 ) $(1.52 )

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 230,778,223 230,778,223
$(0.23 ) $(1.52 )

Edgar Filing: FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

44

Net loss attributable to common shareholders -
Diluted

23

Edgar Filing: FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

45

Table of Contents
Forest City Enterprises, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Nine Months
Ended
September 30,
2014

Add: Net Gain on
Change in
Control
 of Interests (1)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(2)

Pro Forma
Nine Months
 Ended
September
30, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $713,917 $— $67,482 $781,399
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $(100,526 ) $283,828 $(26,153 ) $157,149
Net earnings (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $(76,786 ) $283,828 $(26,153 ) $180,889

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 198,328,900 198,328,900
Net earnings (loss) attributable to common
shareholders - Basic $(0.39 ) $0.89

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 198,328,900 231,151,937
Net earnings (loss) attributable to common
shareholders - Diluted $(0.39 ) $0.82

(1)Gain on change in control of interests of $463,643, net of tax of $179,815.

(2)
Represents additional depreciation and amortization expense related to the increased basis of real estate and
intangible assets, plus pro forma earnings of the 100% ownership interests, less actual equity in earnings related to